

**12-06-2025**  
Item no.69  
**Subrata**  
**Bhattacharyya**  
AR(C)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**

Special Civil Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side

**WPCRC No.57 of 2025**  
**Subir Kumar Bhadra & Anr.**

**-vs-**

**Ms. Seema Mondal & Anr.**  
arising out of  
**WPA No.16120 of 2022**

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Roy  
Mr. Alakendu Pal ...for the petitioners

Mr. Sudipto Panda  
Mr. Subrata Ghosh  
Ms. Sreeparna Ghosh ...for the contemnors

1. The alleged contemnors are personally present in court with the assistance of the Officer-in-Charge of Nadanghat police station, pursuant to the last order dated May 8, 2025.
2. Affidavit of compliance has been placed by the alleged contemnors; let it be taken on record. It appears therefrom that steps have been taken for compliance of the order of the court, however, at an extremely belated point of time. There is no explanation for the delay in complying the court's order, save and except that the Pradhans are illiterate ones and that they could not understand the order passed by the court.
3. The court is unable to accept such explanation for delay in complying the court's order. Hence, both the contemnors are directed to pay Rs.20,000/- each with the Block Development Officer, Purbasthali-I by June 26, 2025.
4. The BDO shall utilize the money for planting trees

within the jurisdiction of Nasratpur Gram Panchayat.

5. The matter is made returnable for further consideration on July 3, 2025.
6. The receipt showing payment of money shall be placed before the Court on the adjourned date.
7. The petitioners are granted leave to follow-up the matter with the concerned Sub-Divisional Officer.
8. Learned counsel for the BDO shall place before this court on the next date the feasibility of planting trees with the money to be deposited by the contemnors.
9. Personal presence of both the contemnors stands dispensed with for the time being.
10. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

[Amrita Sinha, J]