

D/L 362
03.07.2025
Court No.14
PRADIP

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WPCRC 57 of 2025
In
WPA 16120 of 2022
Subir Kumar Bhadra & Anr.
Vs.
Ms. Seema Mondal & Anr.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Roy
Mr. Alakendu Pal

... for the Petitioners.

Mr. Sudipto Panda
Mr. Subrata Ghosh
Ms. Sreeparna Ghosh

...for the alleged Contemnors.

1. Two original receipts of the Duplicate Carbon Receipt Book dated 25th June, 2025 showing submission of Rs. 20,000/- each by the two contemnors filed in Court today be retained with the records.
2. Let a notice along with a copy of this order be served in the office of the learned Government Pleader for engaging a learned counsel to represent the Block Development Officer, Purbasthali-1 and the Sub Divisional Officer, Kalna.
3. The affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
4. It appears that after noticing the unauthorized construction, the Pradhan has forwarded the file to the Sub Divisional Officer.
5. The petitioner alleges that the Sub Divisional Officer is not taking any follow up steps.
6. Relist the matter for further consideration on 17th July, 2025.

7. Learned advocate who will represent the State respondents shall obtain necessary instruction in this regard.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)